Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



CHINA SAITE GROUP COMPANY LIMITED

中國賽特集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 153)

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the annual general meeting of China Saite Group Company Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 22nd Floor, The Toy House, No. 100 Canton Road, Tsimshatsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Friday, 7 October 2022 at 10:30 a.m. for the following purposes:

- 1. To receive and consider the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and the reports of the directors and the independent auditor of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2019.
- 2. To receive and consider the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and the reports of the directors and the independent auditor of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2020.
- 3. To ratify and appoint BDO Limited as the auditors of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2019 and the year ended 31 December 2020 and to ratify and authorise the Board to fix the remuneration of BDO Limited.
- 4. To consider and approve, each as a separate resolution, if thought fit, the following resolution:
 - (a) to re-elect Mr. Xu Fanghua as an executive director of the Company;
 - (b) to re-elect Mr. Xu Jiaming as an independent non-executive director of the Company;
 - (c) to re-elect Mr. Choi Ho Yan as an independent non-executive director of the Company;
 - (d) to re-elect Mr. Shan Hu as an executive director of the Company;
 - (e) to authorise the board of directors to fix the directors' remuneration.

5. To re-appoint ZHONGHUI ANDA CPA Limited as the auditors of the Company and to authorise the board of directors to fix the auditors' remuneration.

By Order of the Board China Saite Group Company Limited Shan Hu Executive Director

Hong Kong, 2 September 2022

Notes:

- 1. All resolutions at the annual general meeting will be taken by poll pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"). The results of the poll will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- 2. Any shareholder who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the annual general meeting is entitled to appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on behalf of him. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours (i.e. 10:30 a.m. on Wednesday, 5 October 2022) (Hong Kong time)) before the time appointed for the holding of the meeting or any adjournment thereof. Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the annual general meeting, the Register of Members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 3 October 2022 to Friday, 7 October 2022, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the annual general meeting, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 30 September 2022.
- 5. Where there are joint registered holders of any shares, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy in respect of such shares as if he/she was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting, whether in person or by proxy, the joint registered holder present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of the shares shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other registered holders.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Xu Fanghua, Mr. Liu Zhibo, Mr. Hua Gang, Mr. Shan Hu and Mr. Zhang Tianbo; and the independent nonexecutive Directors are Mr. Xu Jiaming, Mr. Yan Hualin, Mr. Choi Ho Yan and Mr. Siu Siu Ling, Robert.